

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON UNDERWOOD,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

SHAWN PHILLIPS, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT L. SIRIANNI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
BROWNSTONE, P.A.  
P.O. Box 2047  
Winter Park, Florida 32790  
(407) 388-1900  
[robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com](mailto:robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
LIST OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals .....	4
B. Tennessee Supreme Court .....	8
C. Eastern District of Tennessee.....	8
D. U.S. Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DENIAL OF UNDERWOOD'S CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>MARTINEZ V. RYAN</i> . .....	11

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY ANALYZED UNDERWOOD'S REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY TO UPHOLD THE ERRONEOUS DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Appendix A Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 12, 2019) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order and Judgment Order in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga (March 19, 2019).....	App. 7
Appendix C Order in the Circuit Court of Bedford County, Tennessee (January 14, 2011) .....	App. 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Bradshaw v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	15
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> , 541 U.S. 433 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	15
<i>Sutton v. Carpenter</i> , 745 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Thorne v. Holloway</i> , No. 3:14-CV-0695, 2014 WL 4411680 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 8, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Thorne v. Lester</i> , 641 F. App'x 541 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	12, 14
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	11

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253 . . . . .	16
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) . . . . .	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	11, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) . . . . .	1
